
1969 Bill 1 

Second Session, 16th Legislature, l"W'f'I!:t!~ethII 

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA 

BILL 1 

An Act for the Granting to Her Maiesty Certain Sums of 

Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years 

Ending Respectively the 31 sf Day of March, 1968, 

the 31 sf Day of March, 1969, and the 31 st Day of 

March, 1970. 

THE PROVINCIAL TREASURER 

First Reading .. 

Second Reading 

Third Reading 

Printed by L. S. Wall, Queen's Printer, Edmonton 



BILL 1 
1969 

An Act for the Granting to Her Majesty Certain Sums of 
Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years End­
ing Respectively the 31st Day of March, 1968, the 31st 
Day of March, 1969, and the 31st Day of March, 1970. 

(Assented to , 1969) 

MOist Gracious Sovereign: 

WHEREAS it appears by Messages from His Honour, 
J. W. Grant MacEwan, Lieutenant Governor of the 

Province of Alberta, and the Estimates accompanying the 
said Messages, that the sums hereinafter mentioned are 
required to defray certain expenses of the Public Service of 
Alberta not otherwise provided for during the financial 
periods ending respectively, the 31st day of March, 1968, 
the 31st day of March, 1969, and the 31st day of March, 
1970, and for other purposes relating thereto: 

MAY IT THEREFORE PLEASE YOUR MAJESTY 
that it be enacted and be it enacted by the Queen's Most 
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of 
the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, as 
follows: 

1. This Act may be dted as The Approrpriation Act No. 
2, 1969. 

2. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there 
may be paid and applied a su~ not exceeding, in the whole, 
$125,520.73 towards defraYIng the several charges and 
expenses of the Public Service from the 1st day of April, 
1967, to the 31st day of March, 1968 not otherwise provid­
ed for and set forth in Schedule "A'" to this Act. 

3. Fro~ and out <?f the General Revenue Fund, there 
may be paId and applIed a sum not exceeding in the whole 
$36,258,097.00, towards defraying the several charges and 
expenses of the Public Service from the 1st day of April, 
1968, to the 31st ~ay of March, 1969 not otherwise provided 
for and set forth In Schedule "B" to this Act. 



4. From and out of the General Revenue Fund, there 
may be paid and applied a sum not exceeding $964,312,-
275.00, towards defraying the several charges and expenses 
of the Public Service from the 1st day of April, 1969, to 
the 31st day of March, 1970, not otherwise provided for, 
and set forth in Schedule "c" to this Act less the amounts 
voted on account for those items in The Appropriation Act 
No. 1, 1969. 

5. The due application of all moneys expended under this 
Act shall be accounted for. 

6. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which 
it is assented to. 

SCHEDULE '''A'' 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL: 

Chargeable to Income .................. $ 1,210.73 

LEGISLATION: 

Chargeable to Income .................. $ 124,310.00 
$ 125,520.73 

Amount to be voted under Section 2 of 
The Appropriation Act, 1969 ............ $ 125,520.73 

SCHEDULE "B" 

SUMS to be granted to Her Majesty by this Act for the 
fiscal year ending March 31st, 1969, and the purposes 
for which they are granted: 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Capital .. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income .. 280,030.00 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT: 

2 

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

5,361,440.00 

$ 500,000.00 

1,300,000.00 



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL: 

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 

990,980.00 

300,000.00 

LANDS & FORESTS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 5,350,000.00 

LEGISLATION: 

Chargeable to IncomB 68,'550.00 

MINES & MINERALS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 10,000.00 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 88,502.00 

PUBLIC DEBT: 

Chargeable to Income 1,400,000.00 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 4,500,000.00 

PUBLIC WELFARE DEPARTMENT: 

Charg2able to Income 4,055,000.00 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

YOUTH DEPARTMENT: 

202,660.00 

5,725,000.00 

Chargeable to Income 27,000.00 

175,000.00 

873,935.00 

5,050,000.00 

$ 28,359,162.00 $ 7,898,935.00 

SUMMARY 

Chargeable to Income .. $28,359,162.00 
Chargeable to Capital 7,898,935.00 

Amount to be voted under 
Section 3 of The 
Appropriation Act 1969 $36,258,097.00 

3 



SCHEDULE "C" 

SUMS to be granted to Her Majesty by this Act for the 
fiscal year ending March 31, 1970, and the purposes for 
which they are granted: 

XI 
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income .. $15,962,313.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

XII 
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income .. 21,698,570.00 

XIII 
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income .. 272,028,095.00 

8,411,628.00 

Chargeable to Capital .. 35,400,000.00 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL: 

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

XIV 

14,249,026.00 

XV 
HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION: 

Chargeable to Income .. 50,528,110.00 

3,000,000.00 

Chargeable to Capital 43,278,580.00 

XVI 
INDUSTRY & TOURISM DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 2,483,340.00 

XVII 
LABOUR DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 3,5.35,400.00 

XVIII 
LANDS & FORESTS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income .. 17,159,360.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

XIX 
LEGISLATION: 

Chargeable to Income 3,160,985.0.0 

4 

1,077,020.00 



XX 

MINES & MINERALS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 2,155,400.00 

XXI 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 6,092,900.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

XXII 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 3,554,780.00 

PUBLIC DEBT: 

Chargeable to Income 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: 

XXIII 

5,819,370.00 

XXIV 

Chargeable to Income .. 211,328,640.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 

XXV 

67,860,134.00 

XXVI 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income .. 29,270,290.00 

5,618,000.00 

500,000.00 

Chargeable to Capital 47,578,239.00 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

YOUTH DEPARTMENT: 

Chargeable to Income 

XXVII 

89,106,335.00 
485,000.00 

XXVIII 

2,970,760.00 

$818,963,808.00 $145,348,467.00 

SUMMARY "C" 

Chargeable to Income . $818,963,808.00 
Chargeable to Capital 145,348,467.00 

Amount to be voted under 
Section 4 of The Appropriation 
Act, 1969 ..... . ..... $964,312,275.00 

5 

Title: 1969 (16th, 2nd) Bill 1, An Act for the Granting to Her Majesty Certain Sums of Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years Ending Respectively the 31st Day of March, 1968, the 31st Day of March, 1969, and the 31st Day 
of March, 1970




